
Dana (1-3 , 1-3) -vs- Northwestern College (3-1 , 3-1)
9/27/2008 at Orange City, Iowa (Korver Field)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:30pm   End of Game:    Duration: 
Referee:    Line Judge:    Side Judge:    Umpire: 
Back Judge:    Score Keeper:    Linesman:    Field Judge: 
Temperature: 80   Wind: 10   Weather: Sunny

Date: 9/27/2008
Site: Orange City, Iowa (Korver Field)
Attendance: 2500

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
DAN 0 0 0 14 14
NOR 20 13 21 0 54

Qtr Time Scoring Play DAN NOR
1st 14:48 NOR - Meekma, Tyler 77 yd pass from Overholt, Cary (O'Brien, Mike kick) 1 plays, 77 yards, TOP

0:12
0 7

1st 12:20 NOR - Hansen, D.J. 62 yd pass from Overholt, Cary (O'Brien, Mike rush fumbled) 3 plays, 48 yards,
TOP 0:58

0 13

1st 05:30 NOR - Moen, Seth 42 yd pass from Overholt, Cary (O'Brien, Mike kick) 6 plays, 68 yards, TOP 2:52 0 20
2nd 10:41 NOR - Ochsner, Kyle 2 yd run (O'Brien, Mike kick failed), 3 plays, 60 yards, TOP 0:53 0 26
2nd 00:25 NOR - Overholt, Cary 1 yd run (O'Brien, Mike kick), 5 plays, 38 yards, TOP 0:48 0 33
3rd 09:55 NOR - Malm, Taylor 1 yd run (O'Brien, Mike kick), 10 plays, 43 yards, TOP 4:01 0 40
3rd 09:27 NOR - Van Sloten, C 7 yd safety 0 42
3rd 08:13 NOR - Ochsner, Kyle 32 yd run (O'Brien, Mike kick failed), 3 plays, 48 yards, TOP 1:09 0 48
3rd 01:32 NOR - Ochsner, Kyle 35 yd run (O'Brien, Mike pass failed), 10 plays, 74 yards, TOP 4:46 0 54
4th 13:06 DAN - Schlueter, Mark 19 yd pass from Sladek, Marcus (Arndt, Colby kick) 8 plays, 64 yards, TOP

3:19
7 54

4th 06:17 DAN - Schlueter, Mark 10 yd pass from Sladek, Marcus (Arndt, Colby kick) 14 plays, 84 yards, TOP
4:33

14 54



Individual Offense
 
 
Dana

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Sladek, Marcus 23 46 160 2 2 30 2
Harral, Jake 1 2 6 0 0 6 1
Totals 24 48 166 2 2 30 3

Northwestern College

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Overholt, Cary 10 18 246 3 0 77 0
Roesner, Matt 2 3 17 0 0 13 1
Totals 12 21 263 3 0 77 1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Sladek, Marcus 14 70 18 52 0 16 3.7
Barnes, Terrel 9 26 5 21 0 8 2.3
Schlueter, Mark 2 7 6 1 0 7 0.5
Harral, Jake 1 0 6 -6 0 0 -6.0
Totals 26 103 35 68 0 16 2.6

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Ochsner, Kyle 8 107 0 107 3 35 13.4
Malm, Taylor 12 58 3 55 1 17 4.6
Overholt, Cary 5 28 0 28 1 10 5.6
VanderSchaaf, Kevin 6 26 0 26 0 11 4.3
Langer, Jordan 7 19 4 15 0 8 2.1
Rozeboom, Jayme 1 11 0 11 0 11 11.0
Roesner, Matt 3 10 3 7 0 8 2.3
Moore, Parker 2 3 0 3 0 2 1.5
Sanbulte, Matt 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 45 262 10 252 5 35 5.6

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Schlueter, Mark 11 81 2 19
Metzler, Brad 3 30 0 30
Phalen, Chris 5 28 0 9
Wilcox, Tyler 2 20 0 17
Muhleka, Austin 1 6 0 6
Wade, Taylor 1 5 0 5
Barnes, Terrel 1 -4 0 0
Totals 24 166 2 30

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Meekma, Tyler 3 95 1 77
Hansen, D.J. 3 92 1 62
Moen, Seth 3 60 1 42
Malm, Taylor 2 12 0 6
Rensink, Derrick 1 4 0 4
Totals 12 263 3 77

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Arndt, Colby 1 48 48.0 48 0 0 0
Dargy, Matt 6 177 29.5 35 0 0 0
Totals 7 225 38.8 48 0 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Kuik, Nathan 4 172 43.0 47 3 0 0
Totals 4 172 43.0 47 3 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Barnes, Terrel 0 0 0 2 49 26 0 0 0
Robinson, Paul 0 0 0 7 141 33 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 9 190 33 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Van Otterloo, Caleb 0 26 26 0 0 0 0 0 0
Malm, Taylor 3 36 15 2 52 32 0 0 0
TEAM 1 -1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rexilius, Jameson 0 0 0 1 21 21 0 0 0
Jansen, Nathan 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Lensch, TJ 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 14 10
Total 4 61 26 3 73 32 2 14 10

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Arndt, Colby 4 212 0 0 53.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Mosier, Grant 4 255 0 0 63.0
O'Brien, Mike 5 277 0 0 55.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Dana Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Pattee, Davis 9 5 14 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Williams, Aaron 5 4 9 -/- -/- 1 -/- - - - -
Fender, Brandon 2 4 6 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Drinnin, George 3 3 6 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Lavelle, David 1 3 4 1.0/3 1.0/3 - -/- - - - -
Robinson, Paul 2 1 3 -/- -/- - 1/- - - - -
Dobson, Michael 2 1 3 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Elliott, Paul 1 2 3 1.0/3 -/- - -/- - - - -
Terry, Brandon 1 1 2 -/- -/- - -/- - 1 - -
Anderson, Heath 1 1 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Strand, Nathan 2 - 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Douglas, TJ 1 1 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Weathers, Nate - 2 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Hoge, Jordan 2 - 2 1.0/4 -/- - -/- - - - -
Hicks, Chris 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Wade, Taylor 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Jaixen, Thomas 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Grove, Jordan 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Haniszewski, Ja - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Timm, Clayton - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Byerly, Joel 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Boler, Josh 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Hodges, Cory 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Totals 39 30 69 3.0/10 1.0/3 1 1/- - 1 - -

Northwestern College Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Lensch, TJ 4 5 9 1.5/3 -/- - -/- 1-14 - - -
Jansen, Nathan 2 6 8 1.5/5 -/- - -/- 1-0 - - -
Van Otterloo, Caleb 2 5 7 -/- -/- - -/- - 1 - -
Hegstad, Grant 4 3 7 0.5/2 -/- - -/- - - - -
Gerber, Jon 1 4 5 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Rozeboom, Austin 2 2 4 0.5/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Blauwet, Caleb 2 2 4 2.0/7 0.5/3 - -/- - 1 - -
Van Wyhe, Steven 3 1 4 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Butler, David 3 1 4 1.0/10 1.0/10 - -/- - - - -
Van Sloten, Cody 1 3 4 1.5/7 0.5/4 - -/- - - - -
Mosier, Grant 2 1 3 1.0/5 -/- - -/- - - - -
DeBoer, Kyle 2 1 3 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Otten, Greg 3 - 3 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Peterson, Lucas 2 - 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Otten, Tony - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Lensch, Nick - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Penning, Chris - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Handsaker, Jon 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Aguilera, Ben - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Barnes, Josh 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Van Dyke, Tim - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
TeGrootenhuis, Jorda - 1 1 0.5/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Hurtig, Derek 1 - 1 1.0/6 1.0/6 - -/- - - - -
Totals 36 40 76 11.0/45 3.0/23 - -/- 2-14 2 - -



Drive Chart
 
 
Dana

Northwestern College

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st DAN34 14:42 KO NOR48 13:18 INT 4-18 1:24
1st DAN30 12:16 KO NOR32 08:22 DOWNS 9-38 3:54
1st DAN25 05:27 KO DAN30 01:37 PUNT 3-5 3:50
2nd DAN12 14:46 PUNT DAN25 11:34 PUNT 6-13 3:12
2nd DAN36 10:34 KO NOR43 07:55 PUNT 7-21 2:39
2nd DAN38 04:47 FUMB DAN45 03:46 PUNT 3-7 1:01
2nd DAN15 02:10 PUNT DAN18 01:13 PUNT 3-3 0:57
2nd DAN34 00:18 KO DAN28 15:00 HALF 2-(-6) 0:18
3rd DAN22 14:52 KO DAN32 13:56 INT 3-10 0:56
3rd DAN07 09:48 KO DAN00 09:27 SAF 3-(-7) 0:21
3rd DAN36 08:05 KO DAN46 06:18 PUNT 6-10 1:47
3rd DAN36 01:25 KO NOR00 13:06 TD 8-64 3:19
4th DAN16 10:50 PUNT NOR00 06:17 TD 14-84 4:33
4th DAN26 03:35 PUNT DAN26 01:58 PUNT 3-0 1:37

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st NOR23 15:00 KO DAN00 14:48 TD 1-77 0:12
1st DAN48 13:18 INT DAN00 12:20 TD 3-48 0:58
1st NOR32 08:22 DOWNS DAN00 05:30 TD 6-68 2:52
1st NOR27 01:37 PUNT NOR43 14:46 PUNT 7-16 1:51
2nd NOR40 11:34 PUNT DAN00 10:41 TD 3-60 0:53
2nd NOR25 07:55 PUNT DAN38 04:47 FUMB 6-37 3:08
2nd NOR34 03:46 PUNT NOR38 02:10 PUNT 3-4 1:36
2nd DAN38 01:13 PUNT DAN00 00:25 TD 5-38 0:48
3rd DAN43 13:56 INT DAN00 09:55 TD 10-43 4:01
3rd DAN48 09:22 KO DAN00 08:13 TD 3-48 1:09
3rd NOR26 06:18 PUNT DAN00 01:32 TD 10-74 4:46
4th NOR42 12:58 KO NOR46 10:50 PUNT 3-4 2:08
4th NOR34 06:10 KO NOR32 03:35 PUNT 3-(-2) 2:35
4th NOR39 01:58 PUNT DAN47 00:00 HALF 3-14 1:58



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Arndt, Colby kickoff 47 yards to the NOR23, fair catch by Hegstad, Grant.
 

 

 

 

 

 

Northwestern College at 15:00
1st and 10 at NOR23 Overholt, Cary pass complete to Meekma, Tyler for 77 yards to the DAN0, 1ST DOWN NOR, TOUCHDOWN, clock

14:48.
1st and GOAL at DAN03 O'Brien, Mike kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NOR30 O'Brien, Mike kickoff 55 yards to the DAN15, Robinson, Paul return 19 yards to the DAN34 (DeBoer, Kyle).
Total 1 plays, 77 yardsTime of Possession: 0:12

Dana 0-7 Northwestern College

Dana at 14:42
1st and 10 at DAN34 DANA drive start at 14:42.
1st and 10 at DAN34 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Phalen, Chris.
2nd and 10 at DAN34 Sladek, Marcus rush for 10 yards to the DAN44, 1ST DOWN DAN (Gerber, Jon;Jansen, Nathan).
1st and 10 at DAN44 Sladek, Marcus rush for 8 yards to the NOR48 (Rozeboom, A).
2nd and 2 at NOR48 Sladek, Marcus pass intercepted by Lensch, TJ at the NOR42, Lensch, TJ return 10 yards to the DAN48 (Williams,

Aaron).
Total 4 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 1:24

Northwestern College at 13:18
1st and 10 at DAN48 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 13:18.
1st and 10 at DAN48 PENALTY NOR holding 17 yards to the NOR35.
1st and 27 at NOR35 Ochsner, Kyle rush for 3 yards to the NOR38 (Fender, Brandon;Weathers, Nate).
2nd and 24 at NOR38 Overholt, Cary pass incomplete to Meekma, Tyler.
3rd and 24 at NOR38 Overholt, Cary pass complete to Hansen, D.J. for 62 yards to the DAN0, 1ST DOWN NOR, TOUCHDOWN, clock

12:20.
1st and GOAL at DAN03 O'Brien, Mike kick attempt failed (fumbled).
1st and GOAL at NOR30 O'Brien, Mike kickoff 47 yards to the DAN23, Robinson, Paul return 7 yards to the DAN30 (Van Wyhe, S).
Total 3 plays, 48 yardsTime of Possession: 0:58

Dana 0-13 Northwestern College

Dana at 12:16
1st and 10 at DAN30 DANA drive start at 12:16.
1st and 10 at DAN30 Barnes, Terrel rush for 1 yard to the DAN31 (Lensch, TJ), PENALTY NOR face mask (Lensch, TJ) 16 yards to the

DAN47, 1ST DOWN DAN.
1st and 10 at DAN47 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at DAN47 Barnes, Terrel rush for 8 yards to the NOR45 (Gerber, Jon;Lensch, TJ).
2nd and 2 at NOR45 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Phalen, Chris for 1 yard to the NOR44 (Hegstad, Grant).
3rd and 1 at NOR44 Barnes, Terrel rush for no gain to the NOR44 (Hegstad, Grant).
4th and 1 at NOR44 Sladek, Marcus rush for 3 yards to the NOR41, 1ST DOWN DAN (Lensch, TJ).
1st and 10 at NOR41 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Quarry, Brady.
2nd and 10 at NOR41 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Schlueter, Mark for 6 yards to the NOR35 (Lensch, TJ).
3rd and 4 at NOR35 Sladek, Marcus rush for 3 yards to the NOR32, out-of-bounds (Lensch, TJ).
4th and 1 at NOR32 Sladek, Marcus rush for no gain to the NOR32 (Jansen, Nathan).
Total 9 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 3:54

Northwestern College at 08:22
1st and 10 at NOR32 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 08:22.
1st and 10 at NOR32 VanderSchaaf, K rush for 11 yards to the NOR43, 1ST DOWN NOR (Pattee, Davis).
1st and 10 at NOR43 Overholt, Cary pass incomplete to Rensink, D.
2nd and 10 at NOR43 Malm, Taylor rush for 1 yard to the NOR44 (Pattee, Davis).
3rd and 9 at NOR44 Overholt, Cary pass complete to Malm, Taylor for 6 yards to the 50 yardline (Pattee, Davis).
4th and 3 at NOR50 PENALTY DAN 12 men on the field 5 yards to the DAN45, 1ST DOWN NOR.
1st and 10 at DAN45 VanderSchaaf, K rush for 3 yards to the DAN42 (Williams, Aaron;Fender, Brandon).
2nd and 7 at DAN42 Overholt, Cary pass complete to Moen, Seth for 42 yards to the DAN0, 1ST DOWN NOR, TOUCHDOWN, clock

05:30.
1st and GOAL at DAN03 O'Brien, Mike kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NOR30 O'Brien, Mike kickoff 49 yards to the DAN21, Robinson, Paul return 4 yards to the DAN25 (Handsaker, Jon).
Total 6 plays, 68 yardsTime of Possession: 2:52

Dana 0-20 Northwestern College

Dana at 05:27
1st and 10 at DAN25 DANA drive start at 05:27.
1st and 10 at DAN25 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Schlueter, Mark for 2 yards to the DAN27 (Jansen, Nathan).
2nd and 8 at DAN27 Barnes, Terrel rush for loss of 1 yard to the DAN26 (Jansen, Nathan;Lensch, TJ).
3rd and 9 at DAN26 Sladek, Marcus rush for 4 yards to the DAN30 (Hegstad, Grant;Jansen, Nathan).
4th and 5 at DAN30 Arndt, Colby punt 48 yards to the NOR22, Malm, Taylor return 15 yards to the NOR37 (Wade, Taylor), PENALTY

NOR illegal block 10 yards to the NOR27, 1st and 10, NOR ball on NOR27.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 3:50

Northwestern College at 01:37
1st and 10 at NOR27 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 01:37.
1st and 10 at NOR27 Ochsner, Kyle rush for 15 yards to the NOR42, 1ST DOWN NOR (Drinnin, George).
1st and 10 at NOR42 Malm, Taylor rush for 2 yards to the NOR44 (Williams, Aaron).
2nd and 8 at NOR44 Malm, Taylor rush for 2 yards to the NOR46 (Drinnin, George;Elliott, Paul).
3rd and 6 at NOR46 Overholt, Cary pass complete to Malm, Taylor for 6 yards to the DAN48, 1ST DOWN NOR (Elliott, Paul;Pattee,

Davis).
1st and 10 at DAN48 Overholt, Cary pass incomplete to Moen, Seth.
2nd and 10 at DAN48 Malm, Taylor rush for 16 yards to the DAN32 (Drinnin, George), PENALTY NOR holding 11 yards to the NOR41,

NO PLAY.
2nd and 21 at NOR41 Overholt, Cary pass complete to Moen, Seth for 2 yards to the NOR43 (Fender, Brandon).

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 19 at NOR43 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 19 at NOR43 Overholt, Cary pass incomplete to Moen, Seth (Terry, Brandon).
4th and 19 at NOR43 Kuik, Nathan punt 45 yards to the DAN12, fair catch by Schlueter, Mark.
Total 7 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 1:51

Dana at 14:46
1st and 10 at DAN12 DANA drive start at 14:46.
1st and 10 at DAN12 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Metzler, Brad.
2nd and 10 at DAN12 Barnes, Terrel rush for loss of 3 yards to the DAN9 (Lensch, TJ;Van Sloten, C).
3rd and 13 at DAN09 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Schlueter, Mark for 13 yards to the DAN22, 1ST DOWN DAN (Van Otterloo,

C;Gerber, Jon).
1st and 10 at DAN22 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Barnes, Terrel for loss of 4 yards to the DAN18 (Hegstad, Grant;Van Sloten, C).
2nd and 14 at DAN18 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Schlueter, Mark for loss of 1 yard to the DAN17 (Blauwet, Caleb).
3rd and 15 at DAN17 Timeout Dana, clock 12:22.
3rd and 15 at DAN17 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Phalen, Chris for 8 yards to the DAN25 (Lensch, TJ;Van Otterloo, C).
4th and 7 at DAN25 Dargy, Matt punt 34 yards to the NOR41, TEAM return -1 yards to the NOR40, fumble by TEAM recovered by

NOR Van Otterloo, C at NOR40, Van Otterloo, C for 26 yards to the DAN34.
Total 6 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 3:12

Northwestern College at 11:34
1st and 10 at DAN34 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 11:34.
1st and 10 at DAN34 Malm, Taylor rush for 17 yards to the DAN17, 1ST DOWN NOR (Pattee, Davis).
1st and 10 at DAN17 Ochsner, Kyle rush for 15 yards to the DAN2, 1ST DOWN NOR (Pattee, Davis).
1st and GOAL at DAN02 Ochsner, Kyle rush for 2 yards to the DAN0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:41.
1st and GOAL at DAN03 O'Brien, Mike kick attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at NOR30 O'Brien, Mike kickoff 67 yards to the DAN3, Robinson, Paul return 33 yards to the DAN36 (Van Wyhe, S).
Total 3 plays, 34 yardsTime of Possession: 0:53

Dana 0-26 Northwestern College

Dana at 10:34
1st and 10 at DAN36 DANA drive start at 10:34.
1st and 10 at DAN36 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Schlueter, Mark for 5 yards to the DAN41 (Hegstad, Grant).
2nd and 5 at DAN41 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Wilcox, Tyler.
3rd and 5 at DAN41 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Schlueter, Mark for 13 yards to the NOR46, 1ST DOWN DAN (Van Otterloo, C).
1st and 10 at NOR46 Sladek, Marcus rush for 13 yards to the NOR33, 1ST DOWN DAN (Mosier, Grant).
1st and 10 at NOR33 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Wilcox, Tyler.
2nd and 10 at NOR33 Sladek, Marcus sacked for loss of 10 yards to the NOR43 (Butler, David).
3rd and 20 at NOR43 Timeout Dana, clock 08:10.
3rd and 20 at NOR43 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Schlueter, Mark (Van Otterloo, C).
4th and 20 at NOR43 Dargy, Matt punt 27 yards to the NOR16, Malm, Taylor return 9 yards to the NOR25 (Haniszewski, Ja;Douglas,

TJ).
Total 7 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 2:39

Northwestern College at 07:55
1st and 10 at NOR25 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 07:55.
1st and 10 at NOR25 Overholt, Cary pass complete to Hansen, D.J. for 17 yards to the NOR42, 1ST DOWN NOR (Robinson, Paul).
1st and 10 at NOR42 Malm, Taylor rush for 4 yards to the NOR46 (Elliott, Paul;Fender, Brandon), PENALTY NOR holding 11 yards to

the NOR31, NO PLAY.
1st and 21 at NOR31 Overholt, Cary sacked for loss of 8 yards to the NOR23 (Drinnin, George;Vacek, Chris), PENALTY DAN face mask

7 yards to the NOR38, 1ST DOWN NOR, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at NOR38 Overholt, Cary rush for 1 yard to the NOR39 (Dobson, Michael).
2nd and 9 at NOR39 Overholt, Cary pass incomplete to Moen, Seth.
3rd and 9 at NOR39 Overholt, Cary rush for 10 yards to the NOR49, 1ST DOWN NOR (Drinnin, George;Timm, Clayton).
1st and 10 at NOR49 Ochsner, Kyle rush for 3 yards to the DAN48 (Williams, Aaron;Fender, Brandon).
2nd and 7 at DAN48 Overholt, Cary pass complete to Meekma, Tyler for 11 yards to the DAN37, fumble forced by Williams, Aaron,

fumble by Meekma, Tyler recovered by DAN Robinson, Paul at DAN38.
Total 6 plays, 37 yardsTime of Possession: 3:08

Dana at 04:47



 

 

 

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, NOR ball on NOR30.Mosier, Grant kickoff 65 yards to the DAN5, Robinson,
Paul return 17 yards to the DAN22 (DeBoer, Kyle).
 

 

1st and 10 at DAN38 DANA drive start at 04:47.
1st and 10 at DAN38 Schlueter, Mark rush for 7 yards to the DAN45 (Van Otterloo, C;Gerber, Jon).
2nd and 3 at DAN45 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Schlueter, Mark.
3rd and 3 at DAN45 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Phalen, Chris.
4th and 3 at DAN45 Dargy, Matt punt 21 yards to the NOR34, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:01

Northwestern College at 03:46
1st and 10 at NOR34 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 03:46.
1st and 10 at NOR34 VanderSchaaf, K rush for 2 yards to the NOR36 (Williams, Aaron).
2nd and 8 at NOR36 Malm, Taylor rush for 2 yards to the NOR38 (Drinnin, George).
3rd and 6 at NOR38 Overholt, Cary pass incomplete to Malm, Taylor.
4th and 6 at NOR38 Kuik, Nathan punt 47 yards to the DAN15, fair catch by Robinson, Paul.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

Dana at 02:10
1st and 10 at DAN15 DANA drive start at 02:10.
1st and 10 at DAN15 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Phalen, Chris for 3 yards to the DAN18 (Gerber, Jon).
2nd and 7 at DAN18 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Metzler, Brad.
3rd and 7 at DAN18 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Schlueter, Mark.
4th and 7 at DAN18 Dargy, Matt punt 32 yards to the 50 yardline, Malm, Taylor return 12 yards to the DAN38 (Strand, Nathan).
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:57

Northwestern College at 01:13
1st and 10 at DAN38 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 01:13.
1st and 10 at DAN38 Overholt, Cary pass complete to Moen, Seth for 16 yards to the DAN22, 1ST DOWN NOR (Pattee, Davis).
1st and 10 at DAN22 Timeout Northwestern College, clock 01:03.
1st and 10 at DAN22 Overholt, Cary pass incomplete to Malm, Taylor, PENALTY DAN pass interference 15 yards to the DAN7, 1ST

DOWN NOR, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at DAN07 Malm, Taylor rush for loss of 3 yards to the DAN10 (Elliott, Paul).
2nd and GOAL at DAN10 Overholt, Cary pass incomplete to Hansen, D.J., PENALTY NOR illegal formation declined.
3rd and GOAL at DAN10 Overholt, Cary rush for 9 yards to the DAN1, out-of-bounds.
4th and GOAL at DAN01 Timeout Northwestern College, clock 00:29.
4th and GOAL at DAN01 Overholt, Cary rush for 1 yard to the DAN0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:25.
1st and GOAL at DAN03 O'Brien, Mike kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NOR30 O'Brien, Mike kickoff 59 yards to the DAN11, Barnes, Terrel return 23 yards to the DAN34 (DeBoer, Kyle;Butler,

David).
Total 5 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 0:48

Dana 0-33 Northwestern College

Dana at 00:18
1st and 10 at DAN34 DANA drive start at 00:18.
1st and 10 at DAN34 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Metzler, Brad.
2nd and 10 at DAN34 Schlueter, Mark rush for loss of 6 yards to the DAN28 (Jansen, Nathan;Blauwet, Caleb).
3rd and 16 at DAN28 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 2 plays, -6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:18

Dana at 14:52
1st and 10 at DAN22 DANA drive start at 14:52.
1st and 10 at DAN22 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Barnes, Terrel.
2nd and 10 at DAN22 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Schlueter, Mark, PENALTY NOR personal foul (Hegstad, Grant) 10 yards to the

DAN32, 1ST DOWN DAN.
1st and 10 at DAN32 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at DAN32 Sladek, Marcus pass intercepted by Jansen, Nathan at the DAN47, Jansen, Nathan return 0 yards to the DAN47,

Lensch, TJ for 4 yards to the DAN43, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 10 yardsTime of Possession: 0:56

Northwestern College at 13:56
1st and 10 at DAN43 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 13:56, NOR ball on DAN43.
1st and 10 at DAN43 Overholt, Cary rush for 7 yards to the DAN36 (Jaixen, Thomas).
2nd and 3 at DAN36 VanderSchaaf, K rush for 7 yards to the DAN29, 1ST DOWN NOR (Williams, Aaron;Fender, Brandon).
1st and 10 at DAN29 Malm, Taylor rush for 12 yards to the DAN17, 1ST DOWN NOR (Dobson, Michael).
1st and 10 at DAN17 Overholt, Cary pass incomplete to Moen, Seth.
2nd and 10 at DAN17 Malm, Taylor rush for 3 yards to the DAN14 (Williams, Aaron).
3rd and 7 at DAN14 Overholt, Cary pass complete to Meekma, Tyler for 8 yards to the DAN6, 1ST DOWN NOR, out-of-bounds.
1st and GOAL at DAN06 VanderSchaaf, K rush for 3 yards to the DAN3 (Pattee, Davis).
2nd and GOAL at DAN03 VanderSchaaf, K rush for no gain to the DAN3 (Pattee, Davis;Weathers, Nate).
3rd and GOAL at DAN03 Malm, Taylor rush for 2 yards to the DAN1 (Pattee, Davis).



 

 

 

 

 

 

4th and GOAL at DAN01 Malm, Taylor rush for 1 yard to the DAN0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:55.
1st and GOAL at DAN03 O'Brien, Mike kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NOR30 Mosier, Grant kickoff 65 yards to the DAN5, Robinson, Paul return 30 yards to the DAN35 (Van Dyke,

Tim;Lensch, Nick), PENALTY DAN illegal block 28 yards to the DAN7, 1st and 10, DAN ball on DAN7.
Total 10 plays, 43 yardsTime of Possession: 4:01

Dana 0-40 Northwestern College

Dana at 09:48
1st and 10 at DAN07 DANA drive start at 09:48.
1st and 10 at DAN07 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Metzler, Brad.
2nd and 10 at DAN07 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Wilcox, Tyler.
3rd and 10 at DAN07 Sladek, Marcus sacked for loss of 7 yards to the DAN0 (Van Sloten, C;Blauwet, Caleb), Van Sloten, C safety,

clock 09:27.
1st and GOAL at DAN20 Arndt, Colby kickoff 48 yards to the NOR32, Malm, Taylor return 20 yards to the DAN48 (Hicks, Chris).
Total 3 plays, -7 yardsTime of Possession: 0:21

Dana 0-42 Northwestern College

Northwestern College at 09:22
1st and 10 at DAN48 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 09:22.
1st and 10 at DAN48 Malm, Taylor rush for 13 yards to the DAN35, 1ST DOWN NOR (Fender, Brandon).
1st and 10 at DAN35 Malm, Taylor rush for 3 yards to the DAN32 (Robinson, Paul).
2nd and 7 at DAN32 Ochsner, Kyle rush for 32 yards to the DAN0, 1ST DOWN NOR, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:13.
1st and GOAL at DAN03 O'Brien, Mike kick attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at NOR30 Mosier, Grant kickoff 60 yards to the DAN10, Barnes, Terrel return 26 yards to the DAN36 (Mosier, Grant;Van

Otterloo, C).
Total 3 plays, 48 yardsTime of Possession: 1:09

Dana 0-48 Northwestern College

Dana at 08:05
1st and 10 at DAN36 DANA drive start at 08:05.
1st and 10 at DAN36 Barnes, Terrel rush for 6 yards to the DAN42 (Hegstad, Grant).
2nd and 4 at DAN42 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Schlueter, Mark.
3rd and 4 at DAN42 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Wade, Taylor for 5 yards to the DAN47, 1ST DOWN DAN (Rozeboom, A;Van

Otterloo, C).
1st and 10 at DAN47 Barnes, Terrel rush for loss of 1 yard to the DAN46 (Jansen, Nathan;TeGrootenhuis,).
2nd and 11 at DAN46 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Wade, Taylor.
3rd and 11 at DAN46 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Schlueter, Mark (Blauwet, Caleb).
4th and 11 at DAN46 Dargy, Matt punt 28 yards to the NOR26, downed.
Total 6 plays, 10 yardsTime of Possession: 1:47

Northwestern College at 06:18
1st and 10 at NOR26 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 06:18.
1st and 10 at NOR26 Langer, Jordan rush for 1 yard to the NOR27 (Hoge, Jordan).
2nd and 9 at NOR27 Langer, Jordan rush for loss of 4 yards to the NOR23 (Hoge, Jordan).
3rd and 13 at NOR23 Roesner, Matt pass complete to Hansen, D.J. for 13 yards to the NOR36, 1ST DOWN NOR (Grove, Jordan).
1st and 10 at NOR36 Langer, Jordan rush for 3 yards to the NOR39 (Drinnin, George).
2nd and 7 at NOR39 Langer, Jordan rush for 4 yards to the NOR43 (Pattee, Davis).
3rd and 3 at NOR43 Roesner, Matt pass incomplete to Moen, Seth, PENALTY DAN holding (Terry, Brandon) 10 yards to the DAN47,

1ST DOWN NOR, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at DAN47 Langer, Jordan rush for 8 yards to the DAN39 (Williams, Aaron;Pattee, Davis).
2nd and 2 at DAN39 Ochsner, Kyle rush for 2 yards to the DAN37, 1ST DOWN NOR (Pattee, Davis;Lavelle, David).
1st and 10 at DAN37 Roesner, Matt rush for 2 yards to the DAN35 (Pattee, Davis;Lavelle, David).
2nd and 8 at DAN35 Roesner, Matt pass incomplete to DeBoer, Kyle.
3rd and 8 at DAN35 Ochsner, Kyle rush for 35 yards to the DAN0, 1ST DOWN NOR, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:32.
1st and GOAL at DAN03 O'Brien, Mike pass attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at NOR30 Mosier, Grant kickoff 65 yards to the DAN5, Robinson, Paul return 31 yards to the DAN36 (Otten, Greg).
Total 10 plays, 74 yardsTime of Possession: 4:46

Dana 0-54 Northwestern College

Dana at 01:25
1st and 10 at DAN36 DANA drive start at 01:25.
1st and 10 at DAN36 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Wilcox, Tyler for 3 yards to the DAN39 (Jansen, Nathan;Hegstad, Grant).
2nd and 7 at DAN39 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Schlueter, Mark for 6 yards to the DAN45 (Van Otterloo, C).
3rd and 1 at DAN45 Sladek, Marcus rush for 7 yards to the NOR48, 1ST DOWN DAN (Rozeboom, A).

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at NOR48 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at NOR48 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Metzler, Brad for loss of 5 yards to the DAN47 (Mosier, Grant).
2nd and 15 at DAN47 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Metzler, Brad for 30 yards to the NOR23, 1ST DOWN DAN (Blauwet, Caleb).
1st and 10 at NOR23 Sladek, Marcus rush for 5 yards to the NOR18 (Van Sloten, C).
2nd and 5 at NOR18 Sladek, Marcus rush for loss of 1 yard to the NOR19 (Lensch, TJ;Rozeboom, A).



 

 

 

 

 

 

3rd and 6 at NOR19 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Schlueter, Mark for 19 yards to the NOR0, 1ST DOWN DAN, TOUCHDOWN,
clock 13:06.

1st and GOAL at NOR03 Arndt, Colby kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at DAN30 Arndt, Colby kickoff 60 yards to the NOR10, Malm, Taylor return 32 yards to the NOR42 (Lavelle, David;Dobson,

Michael).
Total 8 plays, 64 yardsTime of Possession: 3:19

Dana 7-54 Northwestern College

Northwestern College at 12:58
1st and 10 at NOR42 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 12:58.
1st and 10 at NOR42 Sanbulte, Matt rush for no gain to the NOR42 (Byerly, Joel).
2nd and 10 at NOR42 Langer, Jordan rush for no gain to the NOR42 (Drinnin, George;Terry, Brandon).
3rd and 10 at NOR42 Roesner, Matt pass complete to Rensink, D for 4 yards to the NOR46 (Anderson, Heath).
4th and 6 at NOR46 Kuik, Nathan punt 38 yards to the DAN16, downed.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 2:08

Dana at 10:50
1st and 10 at DAN16 DANA drive start at 10:50.
1st and 10 at DAN16 Barnes, Terrel rush for 7 yards to the DAN23 (Otten, Tony;Aguilera, Ben).
2nd and 3 at DAN23 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Phalen, Chris.
3rd and 3 at DAN23 Sladek, Marcus rush for 16 yards to the DAN39, 1ST DOWN DAN (Van Wyhe, S;Penning, Chris).
1st and 10 at DAN39 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Schlueter, Mark for 5 yards to the DAN44 (Butler, David).
2nd and 5 at DAN44 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Wilcox, Tyler for 17 yards to the NOR39, 1ST DOWN DAN (Peterson, Lucas).
1st and 10 at NOR39 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Phalen, Chris.
2nd and 10 at NOR39 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Phalen, Chris for 9 yards to the NOR30 (Van Wyhe, S).
3rd and 1 at NOR30 Sladek, Marcus rush for 1 yard to the NOR29, 1ST DOWN DAN (Otten, Greg).
1st and 10 at NOR29 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Metzler, Brad for 5 yards to the NOR24, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 5 at NOR24 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Schlueter, Mark for 3 yards to the NOR21 (Butler, David).
3rd and 2 at NOR21 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Phalen, Chris for 7 yards to the NOR14, 1ST DOWN DAN (Peterson, Lucas).
1st and 10 at NOR14 Sladek, Marcus pass incomplete to Schlueter, Mark.
2nd and 10 at NOR14 Barnes, Terrel rush for 4 yards to the NOR10 (Otten, Greg).
3rd and 6 at NOR10 Sladek, Marcus pass complete to Schlueter, Mark for 10 yards to the NOR0, 1ST DOWN DAN, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 06:17.
1st and GOAL at NOR03 Arndt, Colby kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at DAN30 Arndt, Colby kickoff 57 yards to the NOR13, Rexilius, J return 21 yards to the NOR34 (Douglas, TJ).
Total 14 plays, 84 yardsTime of Possession: 4:33

Dana 14-54 Northwestern College

Northwestern College at 06:10
1st and 10 at NOR34 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 06:10.
1st and 10 at NOR34 Langer, Jordan rush for 3 yards to the NOR37 (Hodges, Cory).
2nd and 7 at NOR37 Sanbulte, Matt rush for 7 yards to the NOR44 (Strand, Nathan;Hodges, Cory), PENALTY NOR holding 10 yards to

the NOR27, NO PLAY.
2nd and 17 at NOR27 Roesner, Matt rush for 8 yards to the NOR35 (Strand, Nathan).
3rd and 9 at NOR35 Roesner, Matt sacked for loss of 3 yards to the NOR32 (Lavelle, David).
4th and 12 at NOR32 Timeout Dana, clock 03:43.
4th and 12 at NOR32 Kuik, Nathan punt 42 yards to the DAN26, fair catch by Wade, Taylor.
Total 3 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 2:35

Dana at 03:35
1st and 10 at DAN26 DANA drive start at 03:35.
1st and 10 at DAN26 Harral, Jake pass complete to Muhleka, Austin for 6 yards to the DAN32 (Barnes, Josh).
2nd and 4 at DAN32 Harral, Jake sacked for loss of 6 yards to the DAN26 (Hurtig, Derek).
3rd and 10 at DAN26 Harral, Jake pass incomplete to Boyd, Tony.
4th and 10 at DAN26 Dargy, Matt punt 35 yards to the NOR39, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:37

Northwestern College at 01:58
1st and 10 at NOR39 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 01:58.
1st and 10 at NOR39 Moore, Parker rush for 2 yards to the NOR41 (Anderson, Heath;Robinson, Paul).
2nd and 8 at NOR41 Moore, Parker rush for 1 yard to the NOR42 (Boler, Josh).
3rd and 7 at NOR42 Rozeboom, Jayme rush for 11 yards to the DAN47, 1ST DOWN NOR (Terry, Brandon).
1st and 10 at DAN47 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, 14 yardsTime of Possession: 1:58

Dana 14-54 Northwestern College


